# THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VERNON

#### BYLAW NUMBER 5917

A bylaw to authorize the discharge of Rezoning Bylaw No. 292, 1978 and Land Use Contract Agreement Bylaw No. 291, 1978, LTO #P2461

**WHEREAS** the owner of Lot 9, Sec 11, TP 13, ODYD, Plan 31060 (9233 Kokanee Road) has requested that Council of The Corporation of the City of Vernon discharge "Rezoning Bylaw No. 292, 1978" and "Land Use Contract Agreement Bylaw No. 291, 1978" LTO #P2461 and all amendments thereto;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 546 of the *Local Government Act* permits a municipality to discharge a Land Use Contract by bylaw, with the agreement of the local Council and the owner of any parcel that is described in the bylaw as being covered by the Land Use Contract;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vernon, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as **"9233 Kokanee Road Land Use Contract LTO Registration Number P2461, Discharge Bylaw Number 5917, 2022"**.

2. That the Corporation of the City of Vernon be and is hereby authorized to discharge Rezoning Bylaw No. 292, 1978 and Land Use Contract Agreement Bylaw No. 291, 1978, LTO Registration Number P2461, being registered against the following described lands in the Land Title Office, Kamloops, B.C.:

Lot 9, Sec 11, TP 13, ODYD, Plan 31060 (9233 Kokanee Road)

as shown as outlined on the plan attached hereto as Schedule "A".

# PAGE 2

### **BYLAW NUMBER 5917**

3. That the Mayor and Corporate Officer be and are hereby authorized to execute the necessary discharge documents on behalf of The Corporation of the City of Vernon, and generally to do all things necessary to give effect to the matters set out herein.

READ A FIRST TIME this	day of	, 2022.
READ A SECOND TIME this	day of	, 2022.
Public Hearing not required as per section	on 464(2) of th	e Local Government Act.
READ A THIRD TIME this	day of	, 2022.
ADOPTED THIS	day of	, 2022.

Mayor

Corporate Officer

# Schedule 'A' Attached to and forming part of Bylaw 5917 "9233 Kokanee Road Land Use Contract LTO Registration Number P2461, Discharge Bylaw Number 5917, 2022"

